Contents

The author and series editor

Foreword

Introduction: What is a beginner?

How to use this book

1 Decisions

Decision 1: Syllabus options

Decision 2: Content or method

Decision 3: Product or process

Decision 4. Teaching strategies for beginners
Decision 5: Classroom activities

Decision s: Introducing supplementary materials
Decision 7: Giving instructions

2 First lessons
Activity

Level Language
2.1 What | already know in 1 I like spaghetti
English
2.2  What I already know about 1-2 Titles of English films and
English-speaking culture books
2.3 This is Big Ben 1-2 This is the White House
2.4 Beginning with geography 1 Names of countries
2.5 Everyone can choose a first 1-4 Descriptions, dialogues, etc.
lesson
2.6 | spy, we spy . .. 1-4 Table, chair, wall, floor,
ceiling
2.7 Individualized learning 1-4 Learners’ reasons for learning
English

2.8 Signs and language

2.9 Provenance and status
2.10 This is who we are

Words that can be
represented by gesture

I’'m from Milano, I'm married
I’'m Taki, my birthday’s on
27th May

15

16
17
18
19
20

22
23

25

26

27
27
29

30

31

32

33
35



3 Basics

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12

3.13
3.14
3.15

Numbers: my numbers

Numbers: my inventory
Numbers: writing by numbers
Numbers: lucky numbers

Numbers: number biographies

Telling the time: the
classroom as clock

Telling the time: talking about
the time

Days of the week: weekday
collage

Months: in January | feel . . .
Time: time biographies

Colours: colour dictation
Colours: all about me

Colours: rainbow people
Colours: colour bingo
Summing it all up

4 Language basics

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.6

4.6
4.7

The grand tour

Exotic experiences

In the bag

Sentence starters
Interviewing a celebrity

Good and bad pairs
Sound bingo

1-3
1-4
2-4
2-4
3-4

3-4

1-4

1-4

3-4

2-4
2-4

1-3

2-4
3-4

2-4

3-4

3-4

3-4

3-4

1-2
3-4

I’m forty-seven, | weigh
seventy-five kilos

I own five hundred books
£4.99, 20th April, 18:15

What's your lucky number?
Why? Because . . .

From 1946 to 1948 my
parents and | lived at . . .

It’s half past one
At one o’clock | feel hungry

Sunday, Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday . . .

In January | feel cold and |
get up late

When | was five | broke my
arm

Red, green, blue, yellow . . .

My hair is brown, my shirt is
white

Red, green, blue, yellow . . .
W hat’s your favourite colour?

| can count to a hundred, |
can spell my name

Prepositions and present
progressive form: We are
walking through the door

Present perfect form: I’ve
been to China

Questions with ‘have got’:
What has Ahmad got in his
pocket?

Topic + comment structure:
This weekend I’'m going away

Making questions: What’s the
best film you’ve ever seen?

The Roman alphabet

Distinctive phonological
features: Rich and ridge

38

40
40
41

42

43

44

46

46

48

49
49

50
o1
52

53

54

55

55

56

57
58



4.8
4.9
4.10

4.11

Polysyllabic stress
Talk and stress
Hearing word boundaries

Fregzampl

5 Roman script

5.1 Upper and lower case

5.2 Scripts

53 My own labels

5.4  Writing from left to right

55 Word by word

5.6  Easy to write, not so easy to
write

5.7  Crosswords

5.8 Shapes and sounds

5.9  Transliteration

5.10 Flash dictation

5.11 Recognizing familiar words

: More words

6.1 My area

6.2 Making a dictionary 1

6.3 Making a dictionary 2

6.4 Matchbox city

6.5 I quite like . . .

6.6  All the things I own

6.7  The best thing about . . .

6.8  Adam and Eve

3-4
2-4
3-4

3-4

2-4
2-4
2-3

3-4
1-2

2-4

2-3

2-4

3-4

2-4
3-4
2-4
2-4
2-4

3-4

1-4

Word stress
Stress assignment in sentences

Recognizing words and word
boundaries

Suprasegmental phonology:
sentence stress and
pronunciation

Familiarization with upper-
and lower-case characters

Simple autobiographical
sentences: | like dancing
Writing labels on items
Words being learnt in class
Three-sentence stories

Names and shapes of the
letters of the Roman alphabet

Roman alphabet representations
of students’ names

Roman alphabet and the
sounds associated with letters

Roman alphabet representations
of students’ names

Vocabulary fields such as
sports, furniture, fruit, etc.

Words common to English
and the mother tongue

Semantic fields such as body
parts, pleasure, etc.

New words

Names, clothes, sports, etc.
Asking and giving directions
I really/quite/don’t like [food]

I own a car, two watches,
three pens; Every week I . . .
Describing things the
students are enthusiastic/
unenthusiastic about

Paired expressions: eggs and
bacon, cat and dog

59
60
61

62

66

68

68
69
70
71

72

73

74

75

76

80

80
81
82
83
84

84

85



vili

6.9 Have you got . . .?

6.10 Real words?

6.11 Extending vocabulary

6.12 “To’ dictation

6.13 Cartoon jigsaws

7 Firsts

7.1 First mime

7.2 First autobiography

7.3 First traveller’s tale

7.4 First test

7.5 First in-class questionnaire

7.6 First street survey

7.7 First fable

7.8 First reading comprehension

7.9 First postcard

7.10 First group presentation:
seasons

7.11 First extended story

7.12 First newspaper

7.13 First listening comprehension

7.14  Watching the first video 1

7.15 Watching the first video 2

7.16

First CALL session

2-4

3-4

1-4
2-4

1-4

2-4

3-4

2-3
3-4

3-4
1-4
2-3

3-4

3-4
2-4

3-4

3-4

3-4

3-4

Have you got a [fish] in your
picture?

Phonology of possible words
in English; ‘a thing for’,
‘someone who’

W h- questions, materials,
countries, actions

Word identification
Descriptions of pictures

Descriptions of actions in the
present tense

| was born in [Turkey], I'm a

[teacher]

Description of a journey
Answering wh- questions
And so is/does . . .

Asking ‘yes/no’ and wh-
questions

There was once . . .
Text chosen by teacher

| am having a good time. |
have been to . . .

It’s cold in winter

Simple, repeated structures

Understanding the topics of
newspaper stories

Simple sentences: the
typewriter is on the desk

Simple, emotional sentences:
I love you

Simple sentences chosen by
the teacher

Cohesion and coherence

86

86

87

89
89

91

92

93
93
94
96

97
98
99

100

101

102

103

105

106

107



8 Games

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

Hide and seek

Battleships

Pelmanism

Shap

Racing demon

Egg and spoon

Word scrabble

Pontoon

Street furniture Rummy

Sentence Tig

9 Interactions

9.1

9.2
9.3

9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7

Contexts for phrases

Representing self

Describing the street

Useful things to do in English
One-word sentences
Collecting eavesdroppings

Using native speakers as
listeners

3-4

2-4

3-4

1-4

3-4

1-4

2-4

2-4

2-4

2-4

2-4

3-4
1-4

1-4
1-4
2-4
2-4

Adjectives and adverbs that
collocate with existing text

Short sentences chosen by the
students

Writing: short autobiographical
sentences;

Speaking: sentences in the
form Tt was x who . . .’

Sentences chosen by the
students from their readers

Adverbs, sentence adverbs,
conjunctions; simple sentences
that make a continuous story

Sentences at the limit of the
students’ comprehension

Text from a reader rearranged
into shorter sentences

Simple sentences linked to
make a story: he was very tall,
she stood beside the chair;
counting practice

The main station, the post
office, a telephone box

Adverbs: very, only,
probably, often

Excuse me, good, sorry, can
you help me?

Questions and answers

There are [five] shops. The
[first] shop is . . .

This book belongs to . . .
Yes; no; help; please
Language of conversation

I’'m Ahmad, | come from
Jordan

110

110

112

114

115

117

119

120

123

124

126

127
128

129
130
131
133



10 Self-improvement

10.1 Learning on the go

10.2  Sharing learning strategies

10.3  Asking real questions, giving
real answers

10.4 Talking to oneself in English

10.5 Diary ideas
10.6  Scrapbook ideas

10.7 Constructing one’s own fidel
charts

10.8 Words we already know
10.9 You can’t say this in English

10.10 Alphabet stories
10.11 Progressive translation
10.12 Decorating your room

Bibliography

Indexes

2-4

3-4
2-4

1-4
1-4
1-4
3-4

2-4
3-4

3-4

1-4

2-4

Everyday contexts: driving to
work, in the bath

‘Yes/no’ questions
Why . . .? Because . . .

Names of countries, illnesses,
injuries

Diary entries

Scrapbook entries

Sounds and spelling

Mother-tongue cognates
Structures not possible in
English

A story invented by the
students

Days of the week, transport,
sports

Difficult texts

134

135
136

137

138
139
141

142
143

144

145

146

147

148



