## Contents

The	author and series editor		CINCIDENT AND SHOULD SEE STATE OF STATE	1
Fore	word			3
Intro	duction: What is a beginner?		something and demand a present of	5
How	to use this book	4=4	Final College of Science of Scien	15
1 De	cisions	E-A	tropic artiller some site made I	
	Decision 1: Syllabus options			16
	Decision 2: Content or method			17
	Decision 3: Product or process			18
	Decision 4: Teaching strategies f	or beginn	ers	19
	Decision 5: Classroom activities			20
	Decision 6: Introducing supplem	entary ma	aterials	22
	Decision 7: Giving instructions			23
2 Fir	st lessons			
Activ	ity was a series of the late.	Level	Language	
2.1	What I already know in English	1	I like spaghetti	25
2.2	What I already know about English-speaking culture	1-2	Titles of English films and books	26
2.3	This is Big Ben	1-2	This is the White House	27
2.4	Beginning with geography	1	Names of countries	27
2.5	Everyone can choose a first lesson	1-4	Descriptions, dialogues, etc.	29
2.6	I spy, we spy	1-4	Table, chair, wall, floor, ceiling	30
2.7	Individualized learning	1-4	Learners' reasons for learning English	31
2.8	Signs and language	1	Words that can be represented by gesture	32
2.9	Provenance and status	1	I'm from Milano, I'm married	33
2.10	This is who we are	1	I'm Taki, my birthday's on 27th May	35

3 Bas	sics			
3.1	Numbers: my numbers	1–3	I'm forty-seven, I weigh seventy-five kilos	38
3.2	Numbers: my inventory	1-4	I own five hundred books	40
3.3	Numbers: writing by numbers	2-4	£4.99, 20th April, 18:15	40
3.4	Numbers: lucky numbers	2–4	What's your lucky number? Why? Because	41
3.5	Numbers: number biographies	3–4	From 1946 to 1948 my parents and I lived at	42
3.6	Telling the time: the classroom as clock	3–4	It's half past one	43
3.7	Telling the time: talking about the time	2–3	At one o'clock I feel hungry	44
3.8	Days of the week: weekday collage	1–4	Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday	46
3.9	Months: in January I feel	1–4	In January I feel cold and I get up late	46
3.10	Time: time biographies	3–4	When I was five I broke my arm	48
3.11	Colours: colour dictation	2-4	Red, green, blue, yellow	49
3.12	Colours: all about me	2–4	My hair is brown, my shirt is white	49
3.13	Colours: rainbow people	1–3	Red, green, blue, yellow	50
3.14	Colours: colour bingo	2-4	What's your favourite colour?	51
3.15	Summing it all up	3–4	I can count to a hundred, I can spell my name	52
4 La	nguage basics		Buglish speaking calitate	242
4.1	The grand tour	2–4	Prepositions and present progressive form: We are	53
			walking through the door	
4.2	Exotic experiences	3–4	Present perfect form: I've been to China	54
4.3	In the bag	3–4	Questions with 'have got': What has Ahmad got in his pocket?	55
4.4	Sentence starters	3–4	Topic + comment structure: This weekend I'm going away	55
4.5	Interviewing a celebrity	3–4	Making questions: What's the best film you've ever seen?	56
4.6	Good and bad pairs	1–2	The Roman alphabet	57
4.7	Sound bingo	3–4	Distinctive phonological features: Rich and ridge	58

4.8	Polysyllabic stress	3-4	Word stress	59
4.9	Talk and stress	2-4	Stress assignment in sentences	60
4.10	Hearing word boundaries	3–4	Recognizing words and word boundaries	61
4.11	Fregzampl	3-4	Suprasegmental phonology:	62
			sentence stress and pronunciation	
E D.	Word identification	{}	Scorcescon goderallo	0.12
	man script		Carroon jiggaway awagaji noona)	
5.1	Upper and lower case	1–2	Familiarization with upper- and lower-case characters	66
5.2	Scripts	2–4	Simple autobiographical sentences: I like dancing	68
5.3	My own labels	2-4	Writing labels on items	68
5.4	Writing from left to right	2-3	Words being learnt in class	69
5.5	Word by word	3-4	Three-sentence stories	70
5.6	Easy to write, not so easy to write	1–2	Names and shapes of the letters of the Roman alphabet	71
5.7	Crosswords	1–2	Roman alphabet representations of students' names	72
5.8	Shapes and sounds	2–4	Roman alphabet and the sounds associated with letters	73
5.9	Transliteration	2–3	Roman alphabet representations of students' names	74
5.10	Flash dictation	2–4	Vocabulary fields such as sports, furniture, fruit, etc.	75
5.11	Recognizing familiar words	2–4	Words common to English and the mother tongue	76
6 Mo	ore words		seasons :	14.1
6.1	My area	3–4	Semantic fields such as body parts, pleasure, etc.	80
6.2	Making a dictionary 1	2-4	New words	80
6.3	Making a dictionary 2	3-4	Names, clothes, sports, etc.	81
6.4	Matchbox city	2-4	Asking and giving directions	82
6.5	I quite like	2-4	I really/quite/don't like [food]	83
6.6	All the things I own	2-4	I own a car, two watches, three pens; Every week I	84
6.7	The best thing about	3–4	Describing things the students are enthusiastic/ unenthusiastic about	84
6.8	Adam and Eve	1–4	Paired expressions: eggs and bacon, cat and dog	85

6.9	Have you got?	2–4	Have you got a [fish] in your picture?	86
6.10	Real words?	3–4	Phonology of possible words in English; 'a thing for', 'someone who'	86
6.11	Extending vocabulary	1–2	Wh- questions, materials, countries, actions	87
6.12	'To' dictation	1-4	Word identification	89
6.13	Cartoon jigsaws	2–4	Descriptions of pictures	89
7 Fir	sts			
7.1	First mime	1-4	Descriptions of actions in the present tense	91
7.2	First autobiography	2–4	I was born in [Turkey], I'm a [teacher]	92
7.3	First traveller's tale	3-4	Description of a journey	93
7.4	First test	2	Answering wh- questions	93
7.5	First in-class questionnaire	2–3	And so is/does	94
7.6	First street survey	3–4	Asking 'yes/no' and whquestions	96
7.7	First fable	3-4	There was once	97
7.8	First reading comprehension	1-4	Text chosen by teacher	98
7.9	First postcard	2–3	I am having a good time. I have been to	99
7.10	First group presentation: seasons	3–4	It's cold in winter	100
7.11	First extended story	3–4	Simple, repeated structures	101
7.12	First newspaper	2–4	Understanding the topics of newspaper stories	102
7.13	First listening comprehension	3–4	Simple sentences: the typewriter is on the desk	103
7.14	Watching the first video 1	3–4	Simple, emotional sentences: I love you	105
7.15	Watching the first video 2	3–4	Simple sentences chosen by the teacher	106
7.16	First CALL session	3–4	Cohesion and coherence	107

o Games	8	Games
---------	---	-------

8.1	Hide and seek	3–4	Adjectives and adverbs that collocate with existing text	110
8.2	Battleships	2–4	Short sentences chosen by the students	110
8.3	Pelmanism	3–4	Writing: short autobiographical sentences; Speaking: sentences in the form 'It was x who '	112
8.4	Snap	1–4	Sentences chosen by the students from their readers	114
8.5	Racing demon	3–4	Adverbs, sentence adverbs, conjunctions; simple sentences that make a continuous story	115
8.6	Egg and spoon	1–4	Sentences at the limit of the students' comprehension	117
8.7	Word scrabble	2–4	Text from a reader rearranged into shorter sentences	119
8.8	Pontoon	2–4	Simple sentences linked to make a story: he was very tall, she stood beside the chair; counting practice	120
8.9	Street furniture Rummy	2–4	The main station, the post office, a telephone box	123
8.10	Sentence Tig	2–4	Adverbs: very, only, probably, often	124
9 Inte	eractions			
9.1	Contexts for phrases	2–4	Excuse me, good, sorry, can you help me?	126
9.2	Representing self	3-4	Questions and answers	127
9.3	Describing the street	1–4	There are [five] shops. The [first] shop is	128
9.4	Useful things to do in English	1-4	This book belongs to	129
9.5	One-word sentences	1-4	Yes; no; help; please	130
9.6	Collecting eavesdroppings	2-4	Language of conversation	131
9.7	Using native speakers as listeners	2–4	I'm Ahmad, I come from Jordan	133

Index	Indexes :				
Bibliography				147	
10.12	Decorating your room	2-4	Difficult texts	146	
10.11	Progressive translation	1–4	Days of the week, transport, sports	145	
10.10	Alphabet stories	3–4	A story invented by the students	144	
10.9	You can't say this in English	3–4	Structures not possible in English	143	
10.8	Words we already know	2-4	Mother-tongue cognates	142	
10.7	Constructing one's own fidel charts	3–4	Sounds and spelling	141	
10.6	Scrapbook ideas	1-4	Scrapbook entries	139	
10.5	Diary ideas	1-4	Diary entries	138	
10.4	Talking to oneself in English	1–4	Names of countries, illnesses, injuries	137	
10.3	Asking real questions, giving real answers	2–4	Why? Because	136	
10.2	Sharing learning strategies	3–4	'Yes/no' questions	135	
10.1	Learning on the go	2–4	Everyday contexts: driving to work, in the bath	134	
10	Self-improvement				